Case No: 3201682/2017



## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Miss Alice Donald

Respondent: Mr M Alli

Heard at: East London Employment Tribunal

On: 26 February 2018

Before: Employment Judge Gilbert

Representation

Claimant: No attendance and correspondence returned

Respondent: No attendance and response not entered, correspondence

returned marked "left over a year ago"

## **JUDGMENT**

1. The Claimant having failed to attend to pursue the claim and the Respondent having failed to attend to respond to it the claim is dismissed.

## **REASONS**

- 1. The parties have failed to attend the Hearing listed when the claim was received in the Tribunal. In their absence I considered the file.
- 2. The claim was administratively accepted in error. The name on the claim form MO Alli bears no relationship to the name on the early conciliation certificate "Loviet Homes". Loviet Homes is not a limited company.
- **3.** The claim was returned from the address for the Respondent on the claim form marked "gone away over a year ago".
- **4.** The Claimant has failed to respond to requests to remedy the substantive error and to say whether Loviet Homes is a trading name for the Mo Alli. Correspondence to the Claimant too has now been returned marked "not @ address".
- **5.** In the circumstances the claim is dismissed.

**Employment Judge Gilbert** 

26 February 2018